

ORIGINAL

NO.42176 -3 -II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

JACOB MEJIA,

Appellant.

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
12 JAN 23 AM 9:59
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHELLE BACON ADAMS
WSBA #25200
Attorney for Appellant

Law Offices of MICHELLE ADAMS,
PLLC
904 Dwight Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Assignment of Error Page 1

1. Trial counsel's failure to object to inadmissible evidence violated Mr. Mejia's right to effective assistance of counsel under the Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 22 and the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution Page 1

2. Jacob Mejia was denied his right to effective assistance of counsel when trial counsel failed to request a limiting jury instruction addressing evidence of AMM's prior injury which may have been caused by Mr. Mejia Page 1

3. Insufficient evidence was presented to convict Jacob Mejia of Assault in the First Degree or Criminal Treatment in the Second Degree as alleged in the information. Page 1

4. The trial court abused its discretion in sentencing Jacob Mejia to an exceptional sentence of three hundred months Page 1

II. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error Page 1

1. Did trial counsel's failure to object to evidence of AMM's prior injury, which was not the subject of the charges before the jury and would not have been admissible, violate Mr. Mejia's right to effective assistance of counsel under the Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 22 and Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution? (Assignment of Error No. 1) Page 1

2. Did trial counsel's failure to present a limiting instruction regarding AMM's prior injury, which was not the subject of the charged crimes, violate Mr. Mejia's right to assistance of counsel under the Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 22 and Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution? (Assignment of Error No. 2) Page 1

3. Whether sufficient evidence was presented to support a finding of guilt on the charges of Assault in the First Degree

	or <i>Criminal Treatment in the Second Degree</i> (Assignment of Error No. 3)	Page 1
4.	Whether the trial court abused its discretion in sentencing Jacob Mejia to a term of three hundred months which was one hundred forty months above the top of the applicable sentencing range (Assignment of Error No. 4)	Page 1
III.	Statement of the Case	Page 2
	A. <i>Procedural History</i>	Page 2
	B. Facts	Page 2
IV.	Argument	Page 17
	A. Mr. Mejia's right to effective counsel was violated. As a result of counsel's deficiencies, he did not receive a fair trial.	Page 17
	1. Defense counsel's failure to object to the admission of evidence of AMM's November 2008 injury was ineffective assistance of counsel. As a result of counsel's deficiencies, Mr. Jacob Mejia did not receive a fair trial	Page 18
	2. Failure of trial counsel to request a limiting jury instruction to address testimony presenting regarding AMM's November injury was ineffective assistance of counsel.	Page 29
	B. The trial court violated Jacob Mejia's right to due process when it entered a judgement of conviction for offenses unsupported by substantial evidence.	Page 30
	1. The evidence presented was insufficient to support a finding of guilt on the charge of Assault in the first degree..Page 31	
	2. The evidence presented was insufficient to support a finding of guilt on the charge of Criminal Mistreatment in the second degree..	Page 33
	C. The trial court abused its discretion in ordering a sentence of three hundred months	Page 35
	1. The failure to enter findings of fact and conclusions of law	

regarding an exceptional sentence denies Jacob Mejia his constitutional and statutory right to appeal and is a violation of statutory requirements.. . . . Page 35

2. The exceptional sentence imposed was clearly excessive Page 37

V. Conclusion Page 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<hr/>	
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<hr/>	
Michelson v. United States, 335 U.S. 469, 475-76, 69 S.Ct. 213, 93 L.Ed. 168 (1948)	Page 30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed2d 674 (1984);	Page 23
<hr/>	
WASHINGTON STATE CASES	
<hr/>	
<i>In re Breedlove</i> , 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999)	Page 37
<i>In Re Personal Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 888, 828 P.2d 1086, <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958, 113 S.Ct. 421, 121 L.Ed.2d 344 (1992) . . .	Page 17
<i>State v. Alams</i> 93 Wn.App. 754, 970 P.2d 367 (1999), <i>review denied</i> 138 Wn.2d 1014, 989 P.2d 1142.	Page 25, 28
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2 Wn. App. 757, 470 P.,2d 227, 228 (1970)	Page 31
<i>State v. Dawkins</i> , 71 Wn.App 902, 863 P.2d 124 (1993).	Page 21
<i>State v. Demos</i> , 94 Wn.2d 733, 619 P.2d 968 (1980)	Page 19
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967, <i>cert denied</i> , 528 U.S. 922 (1999)	Page 19
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	Page 19
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	Page 20, 29
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn.App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)	Page 35
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d.61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	Page 18, 23
<i>State v. Herzog</i> , 73 Wn.App. 34, 867 P.2d 648 (1994)	Page 17
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	Page 20, 21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 8 Wn. App. 1, 499 P.2d 13 (1972)	Page 31
<i>State v. Oxborrow</i> , 106 Wn.2d 525, 531, 723 P.2d 1123 (1986)	Page 36

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995) Page 20, 21

State v. Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876 (1992) Page 18, 25

State v. Rice, 48 Wn.App 7, 13, 737 P.2d 726 (1987) Page 21

State v. Ritchie, 126 Wn.388,393,894 P.2d 1308 (1995) Page 36

State v. Russell, 154 Wn.App. 775, 225 P.3d 478, review granted, 169 Wn.2d 1006, 243 P.3d 1172 (2010) Page 21

State v. Saunders, 91 Wn.App 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) Page 18

State v. Scherner, 153 Wn. App. 621, 225 P.3d 248, (2009), review granted, 168 Wn.2d 1036, 233 P.3d 888 Page 20

State v. Simpson, 22 Wn.App. 572, 590 P.2d 1276 (1979) Page 30

State v. Smith, 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986) Page 21

State v. Taplin, 9 Wn. App. 545, 513 P.2d 549 (1979) Page 35

State v. White, 80 Wn.App 406, 410, 907 P.2d 310 (1995) . . Page 17, 23

STATUTES

Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution Page 1

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 22 Page 1,35

RCW 9.94A.535 Page 35

RCW 9.94A.585 Page 35, 36, 37

RCW 9A.08.010 Page 33

RCW 9A.36.011 Page 31

RCW 9A.42.030 Page 33

ER 404(b) Page 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 30
